Total 25,000,000 25,000,000 30,000,000 80,000,000

4208-05/2147024_4  10

The capital structure on an undiluted basis as at the date of this Offer Document
is 224,874,011 Shares and on completion of the Offer (assuming all Entitlements are
accepted and no Options are exercised and no Performance Shares vest prior to
the Record Date) would be 256,998,870 Shares.

The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Offer Document
would be 356,221,057 Shares and on completion of the Offer (assuming all
Entitlements are accepted) would be 407,109,779 Shares.

No Shares or Options on issue are subject to escrow restrictions, either voluntary or
ASX imposed.

3.8 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings
are likely to be diluted by approximately 12.45% (as compared to their holdings
and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table
below:

Holder
Holding as at
Record date

Approximate
% at Record

Date1
Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

Approximate
% post Offer

Shareholder 1 15,000,000 6.67% 2,142,858 15,000,000 5.84%

Shareholder 2 10,000,000 4.45% 1,428,572 10,000,000 3.89%

Shareholder 3 2,000,000 0.89% 285,715 2,000,000 0.78%

Shareholder 4 500,000 0.22% 71,429 500,000 0.19%

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.044% 14,286 100,000 0.039%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 224,874,011 Shares anticipated as at the Record Date
noted in this Offer Document.

3.9 Directors Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of
this Offer Document and their Entitlement is set out in the table below.

Director Shares
Voting

Power (%) Entitlement $

Craig Anderson 1 17,230,259 7.66% 2,461,466 54,152

Hamish Jolly 2 17,094,279 7.60% 2,442,040 53,725

David McArthur 3 170,000 0.076% 24,286 535

4208-05/2147024_4  11

Notes:

1. Mr Anderson also holds 4,000,000 options exercisable at $0.10 each on or before 31